# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI I.P. Estate (near ITO), Vikas Bhawan, M-Block, New Delhi-110110 Tel Nos. 011-23379900-01 Fax No.011-23370903

## Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 16.09.2020

Complainant : Sh.Vijay Bhatia

(Frontier Civil Construction)

Respondent : Chief Executive Officer,

Delhi Jal Board,

Through Sh.Praveeen Kr. Verma

Assistant Engineer.

Sh. Akhtiyar Ali,

Dy.GM, M/s. Engineers India Ltd. – Present.

Grievance No. : PGC/2020/A.II/DJB/04

#### 1. Brief facts of the case

1.1 Shri Vijay Bhatia (for Frontier Civil Consruction), has filed a grievance petition in the Public Grievances Commission aggrieved by non-release of outstanding payment of Rs.1.15 crores plus interest of 04 years @ 18% through Delhi Jal Board for executing the civil construction works at Interceptor Sewage Projects at Dwarka and Radheypuri for M/s. Vishwa Infrastructure Services Pvt. Ltd. (VISPL) under the supervision of M/s. Engineers India Ltd. on behalf of DJB.

#### 2. Facts emerged during the proceedings.

- 2.1 Shri Akhtiyar Ali, DGM, M/s. EIL filed a copy of the letter addressed to Dy.Secretary(PGC) and copy endorsed to DJB informing that the said case has already been settled. Further, he has requested to close the case.
- 2.2 The complainant, Shri Vijay Bhatia (Frontier Civil Construction) is not present. However, an e-mail dated September 16, 2020 has been received from the Complainant wherein he has stated that the said case (PGC/2020/A.II/DJB/04) against the DJB is withdrawn for which hearing has been fixed today as settlement has already been made. He has also enclosed the copy of his letter dated 26.8.2020 addressed to Dy.Secretary(PGC) along with the reply.

### 3. <u>Directions</u>

3.1 In view of the confirmation by the complainant that he has no further grievances against the respondent department as a settlement has been made in the present case, the case stands disposed of in the Commission.

( MRS. MADHU SHARAN) MEMBER(PGC)

No. PGC/2020/DJB/04

Dated:

- The Chief Executive Officer, Delhi Jal Board, GNCT of Delhi, Varunalaya, Phase-II, Karol Bagh, New Delh-110005.
- 2. The Nodal Officer(PGC), Delhi Jal Board, GNCT of Delhi, Varunalaya, Phase-II, Karol Bagh, New Delhi-110005
- 3. Shri B.L. Kuru, Public Grievances Officer, Delhi Jal Board, GNCT of Delhi. E mail: <a href="mailto:ee.blkuru1963@gmail.com">ee.blkuru1963@gmail.com</a>
- 4. Sh. Vijay Bhatia.